

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case 1:16-cv-11950 (MLW)
	)	
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,	)	
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and	)	
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

(CORRECTED VERSION)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. CLF’s Non-Climate Change Claims Fail as a Matter of Law (Counts 1–5) .....	9
A. The Permit Shield and Collateral Attack Doctrine Bar Counts 1–3.....	9
1. Count 1 Mischaracterizes the Permit’s Design Flow Conditions .....	11
2. Count 2 Misinterprets the Permit’s Numeric Effluent Limits .....	12
3. Count 3 Misapplies the State Water Quality Standards.....	15
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Wholly Past Violations .....	18
C. CLF Fails to Plausibly Allege Point Source Discharges into the Half-Moon Shaped Pond (Count 5).....	20
II. CLF Lacks Standing to Assert its Climate Change Claims (Counts 6–15).....	21
III. CLF’s RCRA Claim Fails to Allege “Imminent and Substantial Endangerment” (Count 15).....	24
IV. CLF’s CWA Climate Change Claims Must Be Dismissed (Counts 6–14) .....	25
A. The Permit Shield and Collateral Attack Doctrine Bar CLF’s CWA Climate Change Claims .....	26
B. The Court Should Defer to EPA’s View that the CWA Does Not Require SWPPPs or SPCCs to Consider Speculative Climate Change Impacts .....	29
C. CLF Has Not Alleged a Failure to Exercise “Good Engineering Practices” Based on Purported Violations of Actual Permit Conditions.....	31
V. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over CLF’s SPCC Claim (Count 11).....	33
VI. The Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg’l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1439, 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017).....	21
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011).....	21
<i>Aponte-Torres v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 445 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Askins v. Ohio Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 809 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. Chustz</i> , 682 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Cardoso v. City of Brockton</i> , No. 12–10892–DJC, 2015 WL 1539949 (D. Mass Jan. 14, 2015).....	22
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Severstal Sparrows Point, LLC</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2011).....	33
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 440 (D. Md. 1985).....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	24
<i>CLF v. Am. Recycled Materials, Inc.</i> , No.16-12451-RGS, 2017 WL 2622737 (D. Mass. June 16, 2017).....	8, 32
<i>CLF v. EPA</i> , No. 10–11455–MLW, 2012 WL 1207719 (D. Mass. Sept. 21, 2012).....	29, 30

*CLF v. EPA*,  
 No. 10–11455–MLW, 2012 WL 12077183 (D. Mass. Nov. 30, 2012).....15

*Coon v. Willet Dairy, LP*,  
 536 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2008).....12

*Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.*,  
 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....21

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....21

*Defs. of Conewango Creek v. Echo Developers, LLC*,  
 No. CIV.A. 06-242 E, 2007 WL 3023927 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2007).....11

*Divot Golf Corp. v. Citizens Bank of Mass.*,  
 No. Civ.A 02-CV-10654-PB, 2003 WL 61287 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2003).....17

*Dumont v. Corr. Corp. of Am.*,  
 No. 2:14-CV-209-CR-JMC, 2016 WL 8193639 (D. Vt. Nov. 21, 2016).....22

*EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.*,  
 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....27, 33

*United States v. ExxonMobil Pipeline Co.*,  
 No. 1:08-cr-10404-PBS (D. Mass. May 1, 2012).....32

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....28

*In re Fruit Juice Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 831 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D. Mass. 2011) .....6, 27

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*,  
 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....10, 14, 18, 31

*H & H Holding, L.P. v. Chi Choul Lee*,  
 No. 12–5433, 2014 WL 958878 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2014).....24

*Haley v. City of Boston*,  
 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....3

*Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.*,  
 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985) .....19, 20

*United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.*,  
 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004).....28

*Karr v. Hefner*,  
475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Katz v. Pershing, LLC*,  
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 23

*A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.*,  
732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 20

*EPA ex rel. McKeown v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*,  
162 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 33

*Me. People’s All. & Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.*,  
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 24, 25

*Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.*,  
516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 24

*Molosky v. Wash. Mut., Inc.*,  
664 F.3d 109 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 30

*Muller v. Bedford VA Admin. Hosp.*,  
No. 11–10510–DJC, 2013 WL 702766 (D. Mass. Feb. 25, 2013) ..... 8-9

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 26

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. McCarthy*,  
231 F. Supp. 3d 491 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 27

*New Comm Wireless v. Sprintcom, Inc.*,  
213 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.P.R. 2002)..... 3

*Palumbo v. Waste Techs. Indus.*,  
989 F.2d 156, 159 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 11

*Paolino v. JF Realty, LLC*,  
710 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 9, 10

*Pawtuxet Cove Marina, Inc. v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.*,  
807 F.2d 1089 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 18

*Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. Cty. Comm’rs*,  
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 20

*United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.*,  
3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 20

<i>Price v. U.S. Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Rainier Petroleum Corp.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	27
<i>Rife v. One W. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 873 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A &amp; G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	9-10, 15, 26
<i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , 630 F.3d 17, 27 (1st Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , No. 08-2151, 2010 WL 3809990 (D.P.R. Sept. 29, 2010).....	24
<i>Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , No. 08-2151 (JAF), 2010 WL 3087485 (D.P.R. Aug. 5, 2010) .....	35
<i>Shain v. Veneman</i> , 376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>In re Stallworth</i> , No. 11-19919-WCH 2012 WL 404952 (D. Mass. Bankr. Feb. 8, 2012).....	35
<i>U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Me., LLC</i> , 339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18, 20
<i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....	16, 30
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Watterson v. Page</i> , 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Wis. Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Mining Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	10, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	33

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....9, 13, 31

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....20, 21

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....33

33 U.S.C. § 1369.....10

42 U.S.C. § 6972.....24

42 U.S.C. § 6976.....11

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 112.....30

40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....19

40 C.F.R. § 122.44.....16, 17

40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....10

314 C.M.R. § 4.03.....16

314 C.M.R. § 4.05.....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Atlantic Oceanographic & Meteorological Laboratory, NOAA, *Continental U.S. Hurricane Impacts/Landfalls: 1851-2016*,  
[http://www.aoml.noaa.gov/hrd/hurdat/All\\_U.S.\\_Hurricanes.html](http://www.aoml.noaa.gov/hrd/hurdat/All_U.S._Hurricanes.html).....23

Boston Water & Sewage Comm’n, *Daily Rainfall*,  
[http://www.bwsc.org/COMMUNITY/rainfall/telog\\_rainfall/rf\\_daily.asp](http://www.bwsc.org/COMMUNITY/rainfall/telog_rainfall/rf_daily.asp).....6, 27

Emergency Mgmt., *SPCC Guidance for Regional Inspectors* (Dec. 16, 2013),  
[https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-04/documents/spcc\\_guidance\\_fulltext\\_2014.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-04/documents/spcc_guidance_fulltext_2014.pdf).....29

EPA, *Developing Your Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan* (Feb. 2009),  
[https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/sw\\_swppp\\_guide.pdf](https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/sw_swppp_guide.pdf).....30

EPA, *Multi-Sector General Permit for Stormwater Discharges* (June 4, 2015),  
[https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-10/documents/msgp2015\\_finalpermit.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-10/documents/msgp2015_finalpermit.pdf).....30

EPA News Release, *ExxonMobil Addresses Stormwater at Everett Terminal – Better Water Quality in Mystic and Island End Rivers Will Result* (Oct. 14, 2011),  
<https://yosemite.epa.gov/opa/admpress.nsf/0/7228CB43D6712FCA85257929005936EA> .....32

Exxon Co. USA, *Closure of Effluent Holding Pond* (Oct. 1988),  
<http://eeaonline.eea.state.ma.us/EEA/FileViewer/Scanned.aspx?id=133192> .....20

Mass. DEP, *Massachusetts Year 2010 Integrated List of Waters* 189 (Nov. 2011),  
<http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/dep/water/resources/07v5/10list6.pdf>.....7

Mass. DEP, *Massachusetts Year 2014 Integrated List of Waters* 135 (Dec. 2015),  
<http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/dep/water/resources/07v5/14list2.pdf>.....7

Mass. DEP, *Massachusetts Year 2016 Integrated List of Waters* 149–50 (June 2017),  
<http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/dep/water/resources/07v5/16ilwplist.pdf>.....7

Mass. Office of Coastal Zone Mgmt., *Sea Level Rise: Understanding and Applying Trends and Future Scenarios for Analysis and Planning* 7–8 (Dec. 2013), <http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/czm/stormsmart/slr-guidance-2013.pdf>.....8

Nat’l Hurricane Ctr., NOAA, National Storm Surge Hazard Maps,  
<http://www.nhc.noaa.gov/nationalsurge> .....23

*NPDES Permit Writers’ Manual* (Sept. 2010),  
[https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-09/documents/pwm\\_2010.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-09/documents/pwm_2010.pdf).....29, 30

U.S. Global Change Research Program, *Climate Change Impacts in the United States: The Third National Climate Assessment* 60 (Oct. 2014),  
[http://s3.amazonaws.com/nca2014/low/NCA3\\_Climate\\_Change\\_Impacts\\_in\\_the\\_United%20States\\_LowRes.pdf](http://s3.amazonaws.com/nca2014/low/NCA3_Climate_Change_Impacts_in_the_United%20States_LowRes.pdf) .....8
